131 **1985/36** 



## THE MAORI LAND COURT RULES 1958, AMENDMENT NO. 7

# DAVID BEATTIE, Governor-General

### ORDER IN COUNCIL

### At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 11th day of March 1985

#### Present:

THE HON. G. W. R. PALMER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to sections 25 and 40 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council and with the concurrence of the Chief Judge and at least two other members of the Rules Committee, hereby makes the following rules.

#### RULES

1. Title and commencement—(1) These rules may be cited as the Maori Land Court Rules 1958, Amendment No. 7, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Maori Land Court Rules 1958\* (hereinafter referred to as the principal rules).

(2) These rules shall come into force on the 15th day of March 1985.

\*S.R. 1958/162 Amendment No. 1: S.R. 1969/144 Amendment No. 2: S.R. 1971/78 Amendment No. 3: (*Revoked by S.R. 1982/124*) Amendment No. 5: S.R. 1982/124 Amendment No. 6: Not published Maori Land Court Rules 1958, Amendment No. 7

2. Fees—(1) The Second Schedule to the principal rules (as substituted by rule 2 (1) of the Maori Land Court Rules 1958, Amendment No. 5) is hereby amended by inserting in part A, before the item relating to the payment of money held in trust, the following item:

"Recording the determination 31 (1) (l) of any life or other limited estate in any Maori freehold land or General land owned by Maoris

(2) The Second Schedule to the principal rules (as so substituted) is hereby further amended by inserting in part A, after the item relating to the vesting in persons beneficially entitled of interests held in a representative capacity, the following item: "Confirmation

225 and 232 1953." (3) The Second Schedule to the principal rules (as so substituted) is hereby further amended by omitting from part B the item relating to confirmation.

(4) The Second Schedule to the principal rules (as so substituted) is hereby further amended by inserting in part C, before the item relating to an exemption from the requirement to furnish a special valuation, the following item:

"Amendment of name of land 1953." 60A owner in Court records

(5) The Second Schedule to the principal rules (as so substituted) is hereby further amended by inserting in part C, after the item relating to the recommendation of a site for a Maori reservation, the following item:

> "Vesting Maori reservation 439(7) 1953. in trustees

3. Revocation-The Maori Land Court Rules 1958, Amendment No. 6, made on the 4th day of March 1985, are hereby revoked.

> P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

#### EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the rules, but is intended to indicate their general effect.

These rules, in effect, reduce from \$50 to \$20 the fee for the item specified in rule 2 (1), reduce from \$100 to \$20 the fee for the item specified in rule 2 (2), and remove the present fee of 50 for the items specified in rules 2 (4) and 2 (5).

These rules replace those made on 4 March 1985, which purported to commence on 1 March 1985. They were therefore invalid.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936.

Date of notification in Gazette: 14 March 1985.

These rules are administered in the Department of Maori Affairs.

132

1953."